Recognition of interest income/expense using the effective interest method (21) (46)
Differences in fair valuation of trading securities (12) 9
Fair valuation of instruments with non-market rates 9 (5)
Adjustment of provisions for loan impairment based on the incurred loss
model (69) 406

Accrued Bank’s liabilities on unused vacation payments 29 (93)
Capitalised software implementation costs 23 11
Differences in depreciation charge on premises and equipment (31) (22)
Recognition of financial instruments using the effective interest method 314 -
Provision for impairment of inventories (1) -
Other (14) -

Profit before tax 1 919 4 102

Reconciliation of other material items of income or expenses

Reconciliation of other material items of income or expenses for the year ended 31 December 2009 is as
follows:

In millions of
Russian
Roubles

Total
amount

for all
reportable
segments

Valuation
at

amortised
cost

Fair
valuation

Provision
for loan

impairment

Deferred
expenses

Differences
in depre-

ciation
charge

Reclas-
sification

of manage-
ment

reporting
items

As
reported

under IFRS

Material
income or
expenses for
year ended
31 December
2009

Interest income 16 609 324 - - - - 21 16 954
Non-interest
income 4 997 21 (12) - - - (38) 4 968

Interest
expense (8 612) (18) - - - - 2 (8 628)

Non-interest
expense (353) - - - - - 55 (298)

Provision for
loan
impairment (4 683) - - (69) - - - (4 752)

Administrative
and other
operating
expenses (6 290) - (1) - 29 (8) (55) (6 325)

Bank Vozrozhdenie
Notes to the Financial Statements – 31 December 2009

49

29 Segment Analysis (Continued)

Reconciliation of other material items of income or expenses for the year ended 31 December 2008 is as
follows:

In millions of
Russian
Roubles

Total
amount for

all
reportable
segments

Valuation
at

amortised
cost

Fair
valuation

Provision
for loan

impairment

Deferred
expenses

Differences
in depre-

ciation
charge

Reclas-
sification

of manage-
ment

reporting
items

As
reported

under IFRS

Material
income or
expenses for
year ended
31 December
2009

Interest income 14 210 (86) - - - - 387 14 511
Non-interest
income 5 516 (58) 9 - - - (369) 5 098

Interest
expense (5 984) (1) - - - - (32) (6 017)

Non-interest
expense (370) 41 - - - - 81 (248)

Provision for
loan
impairment (2 574) - - 406 - - (31) (2 199)

Administrative
and other
operating
expenses (6 889) -- - - (93) (11) (50) (7 043)

30 Financial Risk Management

The risk management function within the Bank is carried out in respect of financial risks, operational risks
and legal risks. Financial risk comprises market risk (including currency risk, interest rate risk and other
price risk), credit risk, liquidity risk and geographical risk. The primary objectives of the financial risk
management function are to establish risk limits, and then ensure that exposure to risks stays within
these limits. The operational and legal risk management functions are intended to ensure proper
functioning of internal policies and procedures to minimise operational and legal risks.